17

ACCESS SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 17.2 Switched Access Service (Continued) 17.2.2 Local Transport (Continued) Rate Tandem Switched Transport Tandem Switched Facility* Per Access Minute Per Mile -Terminating \$0.000079 -Originating \$0.000188 **Tandem Switched Termination*** Per Access Minute Per Termination -Terminating \$0.000412 -Originating \$0.000979 **Tandem Switching*** Per Access Minute Per Tandem -Terminating \$0.001039 -Originating \$0.002468 Joint Tandem Switched Transport* Per Originating Toll Free Only Access Minute, Per Tandem \$0.001 Network Blocking Per Blocked Call Applies to FGD only \$0.006432 **Residual Interconnection Charge** (Non-Toll Free) Per Originating Minute \$0.002640 (Toll Free) Per Originating Minute \$0.000000 800 Data Base Access Service Queries Per Query Basic **\$N/A** Feature \$N/A

* The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1, 2021.

ISSUED BY:

Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

(R)

ACCESS SERVICE

17 RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

17.2.5

17.2 Switched Access Service (Continued)

Reserved for Future Use

17.2.3 End Office

(A) Local Switching, Per Access Minute

		(Non-Toll Free) - Terminating - Originating (Toll Free) - Originating	\$0.000000 \$0.017393 \$0.002835
	(B)	Information Surcharge, Per 100 Access Minutes	
		- Terminating - Originating (Non-Toll Free & Toll Free)	* \$N/A
	(C)	Transitional End Office Access Service Per Terminating Minute	\$0.000000
17.2.4	Reserved for Future Use		

* The terminating Information Surcharge is included in the terminating Local Switching rate.

ISSUED BY:

Joel Donnieier, Vice-President